



JOINT STOCK COMPANY

SIBUR-HIMPROM

(SIBUR-HIMPROM JSC)

To whom it may concern

Declaration of Compliance for DOTP regarding FDA requirements

Dear Customer,

We hereby confirm that **di-2-ethylhexyl terephthalate** (dioctyl terephthalate, DOTP, (CAS No. 6422-86-2)), manufactured by "Sibur-Khimprom" JSC, complies with the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act and the applicable U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) food additive regulations, in particular, 21.F.R. § 177.1210 ("Closures with sealing gaskets for food containers") when used at levels not exceeding 75 parts per hundred by weight (43 wt%) in permitted vinyl chloride homo- and/or copolymer resins in contact with FDA's Food Types (FDA's Food Types and Conditions of Use are defined at 21 C.F.R. § 176.170(c), Tables 1 and 2) I, II, IV-B, VI-A, VI-B, VI-C (up to 15 percent alcohol by volume), VII-B, and VIII under FDA's Conditions of Use (FDA's Food Types and Conditions of Use are defined at 21 C.F.R. § 176.170(c), Tables 1 and 2) A ("High temperature heat-sterilized (e.g., over 212°F)") through H ("Frozen or refrigerated storage: Ready-prepared foods intended to be reheated in container at time of use").

This statement does not cover:

- any modification of our product by any addition of any other products to it, or
- an inadequate use and/or storage of our product by the end user.

Sincerely,

Zernin Konstantin

Chief technologist of JSC "SIBUR-Khimprom" 

Prepared by Nikolay Pasichnyy 

(tel.: 290-87-07)

RNCBO	35305711	phone:	+7 (342) 290-82-16	98, Promyshlennaya Str., Perm
PSRN	1025901207804	fax:	+7 (342) 290-86-60	614055, Russia
ITIN	5905018998	e-mail:	mail-shp@sibur.ru	
IECC	XXX			

The information provided is not intended for public use. Any direct disclosure of the attached data through mass media, websites or otherwise is subject to prior consent of SIBUR LLC.